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AGENDA 
TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO.’S 1-11 

Tradition Town Hall  
10799 SW Civic Lane 

Port St. Lucie, FL  34987 
OR 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3341025012?omn=89948375854  

Meeting ID: 334 102 5012  
Dial-In: 1 929 436 2866 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
August 7, 2024 

11:00 a.m. 
 
 

A. Call to Order 

B. Proof of Publication……………………………………………………………………………......Page 1 

C. Establish Quorum 

D. Appointments to Vacant Board Seats 

E. Seat New Boards Members /Administer Oath of Office  

F. Additions or Deletions  

G. Comments from the Public for Items Not on the Agenda  

H. Consent Items 

1. Approval of June 5, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Minutes...……………..…………….........Page 3 

2. Approve and Ratify WA #19-143-174; 11903 SW Knightsbridge Lane – Pool………………Page 8 

3. Approve WA #19-143-175; Tradition Parkway Phase 4………………………………………Page 10 

4. Approve and Ratify WA #19-143-176; 12359 SW Sunset Lake Lane – Pool…………………Page 12 

5. Approve and Ratify PO #TR1-2024-06; Treasure Coast Wildlife Trappers Agreement………Page 14 

I. Old Business 

J. New Business 

1. Consider Resolution No. 2024-18; Election of Officers……………………………………….Page 18 

2. Consider Resolution No. 2024-20; Adopting Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Meeting Schedule……..Page 19 

3. Consider Resolution No. 2024-22; Adopting Annual Performance Measures and Standards 
Reporting……………………………………………………………………………………….Page 22 

4. Consider Resolution No. 2024-24; Ratifying Resetting of Budget Hearing for Fiscal Year 
2024/2025………………………………………………………………………………………Page 26 

K. Administrative Matters 

1. Manager’s Report 

2. Attorney’s Report 

3. Engineer’s Report 

• Lake Banks Drone Presentation  

4. Financial Report………………………………………………………………………………..Page 28 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3341025012?omn=89948375854


5. Founder’s Report 

L. Board Member Discussion Requests and Comments 

M. Adjourn  



TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NOS. 1-11 
FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Tradition Community Development District Nos. 1-11 
(“Districts”) will conduct Regular Board Meetings of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) for the 
purpose of conducting the business of the Districts that may properly come before the Board.  The 
following meetings will be held at 11:00 a.m. at Tradition Town Hall located at 10799 SW Civic 
Lane, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 on the following dates: 

*October 4, 2023*
November 1, 2023
December 6, 2023
*January 3, 2024*
February 7, 2024

March 6, 2024 
*April 3, 2024*

May 1, 2024
June 5, 2024

*July 3, 2024*
August 7, 2024

September 4, 2024 

*Irrigation Rate Committee Meeting – 9:00 a.m.
Southern Grove CDD Meeting – 10:30 a.m.

Tradition CDD Meeting – 11:00 a.m. 

*An Irrigation Committee Meeting will take place at 9:00 a.m. at Tradition Town Hall located at
10799 SW Civic Lane, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 on the above dates, as indicated.*

The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of 
Florida law for community development districts.  Meetings may be continued to a date, time and 
place to be specified on the record.  A copy of the agenda for the meetings may be obtained from 
the Districts’ websites or at the offices of the District Manager, Special District Services, Inc., 
10807 SW Tradition Square, Port St. Lucie, Florida. 

There may be occasions when one or more Supervisors will participate by telephone; therefore, a 
speaker telephone may be present at the meeting location so that one or more Supervisors may 
attend the meeting and be fully informed of the discussions taking place.  

Any person requiring special accommodations at these meetings because of a disability or physical 
impairment should contact the District Office at 772-345-5119 and/or toll free at 1-877-737-4922 
at least five calendar days prior to the meeting.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please 
contact the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770, who can aid you in contacting the District 
Office. 

Each person who decides to appeal any action taken at a meeting is advised that they will need a 
record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim 
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record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal 
is to be based. 
 
Meetings may be cancelled from time to time without advertised notice. 
 
 
TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NOS. 1-11 
 
www.traditioncdd1.org 
 
PUBLISH:  ST. LUCIE NEWS TRIBUNE    09/25/23 
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TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NOS. 1-11 
Tradition Town Hall 
10799 SW Civic Lane 

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 
OR 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3341025012?omn=82891663233 
Meeting ID: 334 102 5012  

Dial-In: 1 929 436 2866 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

June 5, 2024 
11:00 a.m. 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
The Regular Board Meeting of the Tradition Community Development District No.’s 1-11 of June 5, 
2024, was called to order at 11:00 a.m. in the Tradition Town Hall located at 10799 SW Civic Lane, 
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987. 
 
B. PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 
Proof of publication was presented that showed notice of the Regular Board Meeting had been 
published in the St. Lucie News Tribune on September 25th, 2023, as legally required. 
 
C.      ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
It was determined that the attendance of the following Supervisors constituted a quorum, and it was in 
order to proceed with the meeting: 
 
CDD #’s 1,2,7,8,9,10&11   
Chairman Eric Sexauer  Present 
Vice Chairman   William Pittsley Present 
Supervisor Steven Dassa  Absent 
Supervisor Tara Toto   Present  
Supervisor Ricardo Mojica  Absent 

 
CDD # 3    
Supervisor Vacant - 
Chairman Isiah Steinberg Present 
Vice Chairman Roy Perconte Present  
Supervisor Vacant  - 
Supervisor Stan Briggs Present 

 
CDD # 4   
Chairman Gail Cost Present (via Zoom) 
Vice Chairman Rich Giglia Present 
Supervisor Rob Siedlecki Absent 
Supervisor Lauren Leandre  Present 
Supervisor Drew Wesley  Present  
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CDD # 5   
Supervisor Cathy Powers Present 
Chairperson  Chris King Present (via Zoom) 
Supervisor Dave Lasher Present 
Supervisor Rick Dixon Present 
Vice Chairman Joe Pinto Present 

 
CDD # 6   
Chairman Jerry Krbec Absent 
Vice Chairman Luis Pagan Present  
Supervisor Keith Bulkin Absent 
Supervisor John Slicher  Present (via Zoom) 
Supervisor George Russell  Present 

 
Staff members in attendance were: 
 
District Manager Frank Sakuma Special District Services, Inc. 
District Manager Stephanie Brown Special District Services, Inc. 
Assistant District Manager Jessica Wargo Special District Services, Inc. 
District Manager Andrew Karmeris Special District Services, Inc. 
Intern Jackson Wodraska Special District Services, Inc. 
District Counsel Susan Garrett Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & 

Rubin, P.A. 
District Engineer Stef Matthes Culpepper and Terpening 

 
Also present: 
(See attached sign-in sheet) 
 
D. APPOINTMENTS TO VACANT BOARD SEATS 

• Stan Briggs - CDD No. 3 /Seat No. 3 
 
E. SEAT NEW BOARD MEMBERS/ADMINISTER OATH OF OFFICE 
 

• Resolution No. 2024-13; Election of Officers – District No. 3/Seat No. 3  
 

Resolution No. 2024-13 was presented, entitled: 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS OF TRADITION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3, AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
A Motion was made by CDD No. 3 Mr. Perconte seconded by Mr. Steinberg and passed unanimously 
by CDD No. 3 to appoint Stan Briggs to District 3/Seat 3. 
 
Mr. Sakuma administered the Oath of Office to Stann Briggs. 
 
F. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
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There were no additions or deletions to the agenda. 
 
G.  COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC NOT ON THE AGENDA 
 
Mary Milmore (Town Park) voiced her concern about the lack of irrigation water, irrigation plant 
shutdowns and costs of irrigation repair and maintenance in the Tradition community. Ms. Milmore 
also provided Town Park meter data.  
 
Gary Griffin (Vitalia) asked irrigation plant water limitations and a timeframe on when the lake banks 
would be sprayed for weeds. 
 
Tom Davis (Vitalia) voiced his concern about the overgrown weeds and spike rush. Mr. Davis asked 
if data could be provided to verify that spike rush is a protected form of vegetation.  
 
Ron Beauchemin (Vitalia) voiced his concern about possible noise issues for homeowners that would 
be located on the other side of the potential pump station being built near Crosstown Parkway and if 
noise mitigation were being addressed. Mr. Sexauer responded that plans for the pumpstation have 
not been finalized, but all issues will be addressed when that occurs. 
 
H. OLD BUSINESS 
 

1. Approval of May 1, 2024, Regular Board Meeting 
 

2. Approval for Conveyance Pipes and Manholes at Crosstown/Verano within the 
Peacock Canal 
 

A Motion was made by CDD No. 1 Mr. Sexauer, seconded by Mr. Pittsley, and passed unanimously 
by CDD No. 1 to approve all item(s) under Consent as presented. 
 
I. OLD BUSINESS 
 
There was no old business to come before the Board. 
 

J. NEW BUSINESS  
 

1. Consideration of Resolution 2024-12; Adopting a Proposed Budget for FY24/25 and 
Setting a Public Hearing 

 
Resolution No. 2024-12 was presented, entitled: 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO.’S 1, 2, 
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 APPROVING THE DISTRICT'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025; SETTING A PUBLIC 
HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW; 
DIRECTING STAFF TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE PROPOSED 
BUDGET TO THE LOCAL GENERAL PURPOSE GOVERNMENT 
AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE OF SAID HEARING PUSUANT TO 
LAW. 
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Mr. Sakuma notified the Board that the proposed FY24/25 Budget was included in the Board package 
and Mr. Karmeris was present to answer any questions. After Board discussion, Mr. Sexauer made a 
Motion, seconded by Mr. Pittsley, and passed unanimously adopting Resolution 2024-12 Proposed 
Budget for FY24/25 and Setting the Public Hearing for August 7, 2024, at 11:00am. 
 

2. Consider Approving Amendment #2 to Statement of Work #TR-20200316 
 
Mr. Sexauer made a Motion, seconded by Mr. Pittsley, and passed unanimously approving amendment 
#2 to Statement of Work #TR-20200316. 
 

3. Consider Approving Agreement for Legal Services 
 
Mr. Sexauer made a Motion, seconded by Mr. Pittsley, and passed unanimously approving the 
agreement for legal services. 
 

4. Report from the Lake Banks Committee Chairperson 
 
Dr. Powers made a request for District Engineer Stef Matthes to provide his report first. 
 

• Drone Survey Update 

Mr. Matthes stated that as of Monday, June 3rd, all drone flights are complete, and he is now in the 
process of completing the report with maps, exhibits and video of each lake. He also stated that there 
will be a priority ranking (tiers 1-4) to address lakes that would need to be repaired immediately. It is 
estimated it will take 2-3months to complete the report. 
 

• Irrigation System 
 
Mr. Matthes provided an explanation on how the irrigation system works, including the back up sources 
of water. He stated that the main area of concern is getting the irrigation water to the plant and out to 
the Tradition community during the dry season. 
 
Dr. Powers stated that all her questions were answered and did not need to provide a report from the 
Lake Banks Committee. 
   
K.     ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 

1. Manager’s Report 
 
Mr. Sakuma reminded the Board that qualifying week for candidates is 6/10/24-6/14/24, beginning and 
ending at noon. 
 

2. Attorney’s Report 
 
The District’s Attorney had nothing further to report.  
 

3. Engineer’s Report 
 

The District Engineer had nothing further to report.  
 

4. Financial Report 
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Mr. Sakuma notified the board that the financial report was provided in the board package. Mr. 
Karmeris was present to answer any questions. Dr. Powers asked if residents who were behind on their 
irrigation payments were receiving late fees. 

 
5. Founder’s Report  

 
The Founder had nothing to report. 
 
L. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
Ms. Leandre asked who picks up the trash/debris for the Westcliffe Lake. Mr. Sakuma responded that 
the porters perform a daily cycle and stated to contact the office if there are any issues. 
 
Dr. Powers asked if Solitude was in the process of dealing with the Hydrillas. Mr. Sakuma responded 
that he would reach out to Solitude for the status. 
 
Mr. Pinto voiced his concern regarding Solitude not completing reports as a part of their contractual 
obligations and suggested bidding for a new vendor. Mr. Sakuma responded that the District Engineer 
Stef Matthes is in the process of working on the reports. 
Mr. Pagan commented that the new landscaping looks nice. 
 
Dr. Powers asked for an update on the Heart. Mr. Sexauer responded that pieces are still being shipped 
and its estimated to be put together in their entirety by October and Spring next year for the opening of 
the plaza. 
 
M. ADJORNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Sexauer adjourned the meeting at 
12:24pm. 
 
_________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   Chair/Vice-Chair 
 
_________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Print Signature    Print Signature  
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Tradition Community Development District 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM 

Board Meeting Date: August 7,2024 
 

 
Subject:   TR - 11903 SW Knightsbridge Lane -  Pool  
 Work Authorization No.  WA-19-143-174 
 C&T Project No. 19-143.TR6.033.0424.R 
  
Background: 

On June 11, 2024, the Tradition CDD Engineer received a request to temporarily 
use a portion of the upland portion of Tract L-1, Townpark phase 1  - Tradition 
Plat No 19, which has been accepted by the CDD for operation and 
maintenance.  Once the pool has been constructed, the CDD property will be 
restored to pre-construction conditions.  

 
Recommended Action: 

Ratify CDD Engineer’s approval of the proposed temporary use of the CDD 
Water Management Tract under the following conditions. 

1. Schedule a preconstruction meeting with the CDD prior to start of any 
construction.   

2. Sediment and turbid water shall be prevented from entering the 
CDD’s stormwater management system.  This typically includes 
installation of silt fence, trenched into the ground, on the water side of 
any soil stock piled within or adjacent to the CDD Stormwater 
Management Tract. 

3. Ground surface within the Surface Water Management tract shall be 
regraded and sodded to its original condition including its original 
slope within 6 months of land disturbance. 

4. Any sediment or soil entering the lake shall be removed immediately. 
 
Location:  Tradition Community Development District CDD.06  

 
Within Tradition Irrigation Service Area? Yes  

 
Fiscal Information:   This project does not include infrastructure dedicated to the CDD.  It is not 

expected to impact the CDD Stormwater System operational budget. 
 
Grant Related?  No  
Additional Comments: None 
 
Board Action: 
Moved by: Seconded by:  Action Taken: 
 
 
 
Item Prepared by: Stefan K. Matthes, PE         July 10, 2024                    
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Tradition Community Development District 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM 

Board Meeting Date: August 07, 2024 
 

 
Subject:   TR - Tradition Parkway Phase 4 
 Work Authorization No.  WA-19-143-175 
 C&T Project No. 19-143.TR10.03.0624 
  
Background: 

On June 26 2024, the Tradition CDD Engineer received an application for a Work 
Authorization for Tradition Parkway Phase 4.  The project will include a 3816.15 
feet extension of Tradition Parkway Westward along with associated 
infrastructure.  
 
 

 
Recommended Action: 

Approve proposed project connecting to the Tradition Master Stormwater System 
under the following conditions: 

1. Responding to the outstanding Request for Additional Information to the 
CDD Engineer’s satisfaction. 

 
Location:  Tradition Grove Community Development District CDD.10  

 
Within Tradition Irrigation Service Area? Yes  

 
Fiscal Information:   This project is not expected to impact the CDD Stormwater System 

operational budget. 
 
Grant Related?  No  
Additional Comments: None 
 
Board Action: 
Moved by: Seconded by:  Action Taken: 
 
 
 
 
Item Prepared by: Stefan K. Matthes, PE         July 12, 2024                  
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Tradition Community Development District 
BOARD AGENDA ITEM 

Board Meeting Date: August 7,2024 
 

 
Subject:   TR - 12359 SW Sunset Lake Lane - Pool  
 Work Authorization No.  WA-19-143-176 
 C&T Project No. 19-143.TR6.035.0424.R 
  
Background: 

On July 9, 2024, the Tradition CDD Engineer received a request to temporarily 
use a portion of the upland portion of Tract L-8, Lakepark at Tradition Plat 2, 
which has been accepted by the CDD for operation and maintenance.  Once the 
pool has been constructed, the CDD property will be restored to pre-construction 
conditions.  

 
Recommended Action: 

Ratify CDD Engineer’s approval of the proposed temporary use of the CDD 
Water Management Tract under the following conditions. 

1. Schedule a preconstruction meeting with the CDD prior to start of any 
construction.   

2. Sediment and turbid water shall be prevented from entering the 
CDD’s stormwater management system.  This typically includes 
installation of silt fence, trenched into the ground, on the water side of 
any soil stock piled within or adjacent to the CDD Stormwater 
Management Tract. 

3. Ground surface within the Surface Water Management tract shall be 
regraded and sodded to its original condition including its original 
slope within 6 months of land disturbance. 

4. Any sediment or soil entering the lake shall be removed immediately. 
 
Location:  Tradition Community Development District CDD.06  

 
Within Tradition Irrigation Service Area? Yes  

 
Fiscal Information:   This project does not include infrastructure dedicated to the CDD.  It is not 

expected to impact the CDD Stormwater System operational budget. 
 
Grant Related?  No  
Additional Comments: None 
 
Board Action: 
Moved by: Seconded by:  Action Taken: 
 
 
 
Item Prepared by: Stefan K. Matthes, PE         July 17, 2024                    
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RESOLUTION 2024-18 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS OF TRADITION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3, AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Tradition Community Development District 3 (the “District”), is a local 
unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statues, 
being situated entirely within the St. lucie County, Florida; and 
 WHEREAS, the initial supervisors have taken and subscribed to the oath of office per F.S. 
190.006(4); and 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (hereinafter the “Board”) now desires to organize 
by designating the Officers of the District per F.S. 190.006(6). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF TRADITION COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3: 

 
 1.  The following persons are elected to the offices shown, to wit: 
 
 Isiah Steinberg Chairman 

 Rosario “Roy” Perconte  Vice-Chairman  

 B. Frank Sakuma, Jr. Secretary/Treasurer 

 Stan Briggs Assistant Secretary 

 Joe Piatchek Assistant Secretary 

 _____________________ Assistant Secretary  

 

  2.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7th DAY OF AUGUST, 2024. 
 
ATTEST: TRADITION COMMUNITY  
 DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.) Chairman 
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RESOLUTION 2024-20 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT NO’S. 1-11 ADOPTING THE ANNUAL 
MEETING SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 

 
 WHEREAS, the Tradition Community Development District No’s. 1-11 (the “Districts”), 
are a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, 
Florida Statues, being situated entirely within the St. Lucie County, Florida; and 
 WHEREAS, the Districts are required by Florida law to prepare an annual schedule of 
their regular public meetings which designates the date, time and location of the District’s 
meetings; and 
 WHEREAS, the Board has proposed the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 annual meeting schedule 
as attached in Exhibit A; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF TRADITION COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO’S. 1-11: 

 
 1.  The Fiscal Year 2024-2025 annual public meeting schedule attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit A in hereby approved and will be published in 
accordance with the requirements of Florida law. 
 
 2.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7th DAY OF AUGUST, 2024. 
 
 
 
ATTEST: TRADITION COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS NO’S. 1, 2 & 
7-11 

 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.) Chairman 
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ATTEST: TRADITION COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS NO. 3 
 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.) Chairman 
 
 
 
ATTEST: TRADITION COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS NO. 4 
 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.) Chairman 
 
 
 
ATTEST: TRADITION COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS NO. 5 
 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.) Chairperson 
 
 
 
ATTEST: TRADITION COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS NO. 6 
 
 
 
_____________________________   
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.) Chairman 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NOS. 1-11 
FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Tradition Community Development District Nos.  
1-11 (“Districts”) will conduct Regular Board Meetings of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) for 
the purpose of conducting the business of the Districts that may properly come before the Board.  
The following meetings will be held at 11:00 a.m. at Tradition Town Hall located at 10799 SW 
Civic Lane, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 on the following dates: 

 
*October 2, 2024* 
November 6, 2024 
December 4, 2024 
*January 8, 2025* 
February 5, 2025 

March 5, 2025 
*April 2, 2025* 

May 7, 2025 
June 4, 2025 

*July 2, 2025* 
August 6, 2025 

September 3, 2025 

 
 

*Irrigation Rate Committee Meeting - 9:00am 
Southern Grove CDD Meeting - 10:30am 

Tradition CDD Meeting - 11:00am 
 
 
*An Irrigation Committee Meeting will take place at 9:00 a.m. at Tradition Town Hall located at 
10799 SW Civic Lane, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 on the above dates, as indicated.* 
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RESOLUTION 2024-22 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TRADITION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS NOS. 1-11; ADOPTING GOALS, 
OBJECTIVES, AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND STANDARDS; PROVIDING 
A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the Tradition Community Development District Nos. 1-11 (the “Districts”) are 

local units of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2024, the Florida Legislature adopted House Bill 7013, codified 
as Chapter 2024-136, Laws of Florida (“HB 7013”) and creating Section 189.0694, Florida 
Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to HB 7013 and Section 189.0694, Florida Statutes, beginning 
October 1, 2024, the Districts shall establish goals and objectives for the Districts and create 
performance measures and standards to evaluate the District’s achievement of those goals and 
objectives; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Districts Manager has prepared the attached goals, objectives, and 
performance measures and standards and presented them to the Board of the Districts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (“Board”) finds that it is in the best interests 
of the Districts to adopt by resolution the attached goals, objectives and performance measures 
and standards. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT NOS. 1-11; 

  
 SECTION 1. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 
 

SECTION 2. The District’s Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the goals, objectives and 
performance measures and standards as provided in Exhibit A. The Districts Manager shall take 
all actions to comply with Section 189.0694, Florida Statutes, and shall prepare an annual report 
regarding the District’s success or failure in achieving the adopted goals and objectives for 
consideration by the Board of the Districts.  
 
 SECTION 3.   If any provision of this resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 
provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 
effect unless rescinded or repealed. 
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 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of August, 2024.  
 
 
ATTEST:     TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NOS. 1,2,7,8,9,10,11 
 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)  Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
ATTEST:     TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 3 
 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)  Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
ATTEST:     TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 4 
 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)  Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
ATTEST:     TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 5 
 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)  Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
ATTEST:     TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NO. 6 
 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)  Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
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Exhibit A: Performance Measures/Standards and Annual Reporting 
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Exhibit A 
 
Program/Activity:   Districts Administration 
Goal:    Remain compliant with Florida Law for all Districts meetings 
Objectives:    

• Notice all Districts regular, special, and public hearing meetings 
• Conduct all post-meeting activities  
• Districts records retained in compliance with Florida Sunshine Laws 

Performance Measures: 
• All Meetings publicly noticed as required (yes/no) 
• Meeting minutes and post-meeting action completed (yes/no) 
• Districts records retained as required by law (yes/no) 

  
    
Program/Activity:   Districts Finance 
Goal:    Remain Compliant with Florida Law for all Districts financing activities 
Objectives:     

• Districts adopted fiscal year budget 
• Districts amended budget at end of fiscal year 
• Process all Districts finance accounts receivable and payable 
• Process all Districts bond related financing activities 
• Support Districts annual financial audit activities 

Performance Measures: 
• Districts adopted fiscal year budget (yes/no) 
• Districts amended budget at end of fiscal year (yes/no) 
• Districts accounts receivable/payable processed for the year (yes/no) 
• Bond requisitions/reporting/continuing disclosures processed (yes/no) 
• “No findings” for annual financial audit (yes/no) 

o If “yes” explain 
 
Program/Activity:   Districts Operations 
Goal:    Insure, Operate and Maintain Districts owned Infrastructure & assets 
Objectives:     

• Annual renewal of Districts insurance policy(s) 
• Contracted Services for Districts operations in effect 
• Capital Replacement Plan in effect 
• Compliance with all required permits 

Performance Measures: 
• Districts insurance renewed and in force (yes/no) 
• Contracted Services in force for all Districts operations (yes/no) 
• Capital Replacement Plan in place (yes/no) 
• Permits in compliance (yes/no) 
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RESOLUTION 2024-24 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TRADITION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 
AMENDING RESOLUTION 2024-12 TO REVISE THE TIME AND LOCATION OF THE 
PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 FINAL BUDGET 
AND ASSESSMENTS; PROVIDING FOR NOTICE OF SAID HEARING PURSUANT TO 
LAW; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, Tradition Community District Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 11 (the 
“Districts”) are local units of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to the 
Chapter 190, Laws of Florida for the purpose of planning, financing, constructing, operating 
and/or maintaining certain infrastructure improvements; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 5, 2024, at a duly noticed public meeting, each Districts Board of 
Supervisors (“Board”) adopted Resolution 2024-12, approving the proposed budget for Fiscal 
Year 2024/2025 (the “Proposed Budget”) and setting a public hearing on the Proposed Budget 
for August 7, 2024, at 11:00 a.m., at Tradition Town Hall located at 10799 SW Civic Lane, Port 
St. Lucie, Florida 34987; and 
 

WHEREAS, to ensure proper notice, the Board of each district desires to reschedule the 
public hearing time to September 4, 2024, at 11:00 a.m., at the Tradition Town Hall located at 
10799 SW Civic Lane, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987. 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10 & 11: 

 
 SECTION 1. APPROVAL OF PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION CHANGE. Resolution 2024-12 
is hereby amended to reflect that the public hearing as declared in Resolution 2024-12 is reset 
to take place on September 4, 2024, at 11:00 a.m., at Tradition Town Hall located at 10799 SW 
Civic Lane, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987.   
 

SECTION 2. RESOLUTION 2024-12 OTHERWISE REMAINS IN FULL FORCE AND 
EFFECT. Except as otherwise provided herein, all of the provisions of Resolution 2024-12 
continue in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 
 
 SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and 
adoption by the Board. 
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 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of August, 2024. 
 
ATTEST:      TRADITION COMMUNITY 
       DISTRICT NOS. 1,2,7,8,9,10,11 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      TRADITION COMMUNITY 
       DISTRICT NO. 3 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      TRADITION COMMUNITY 
       DISTRICT NO. 4 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      TRADITION COMMUNITY 
       DISTRICT NO. 5 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      TRADITION COMMUNITY 
       DISTRICT NO. 6 
 
 
             
Secretary (B. Frank Sakuma, Jr.)    Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
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Development Districts #1-11
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Fiscal Year 2023/2024

October 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
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FINANCIAL REPORT
TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT #1-11 RECAP

FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024
OCTOBER 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2024

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR 
2023/2024 10/01/23 - 06/30/24 % Of 

FINAL BUDGET ACTUALS Budget
REVENUES
ON-ROLL ASSESSMENTS - Debt 5,440,105 5,135,968 94%
ON-ROLL ASSESSMENTS - ADMIN 538,664 561,376 104%
ON-ROLL ASSESSMENTS - MAINT 1,922,785 2,003,856 104%
ON-ROLL ASSESSMENTS - TIM 163,587 170,484 104%
STORMWATER 975,000 1,248,136 128%
OTHER INCOME 60,000 228,498 381%
Total Revenues 9,100,142$                   9,348,318$                  103%

EXPENDITURES - ADMIN
AUDIT 55,000 16,000 29%
BANK FEES 0 0 0%
DISSEMINATION AGENT 3,000 0 0%
DISTRICT COUNSEL 80,000 29,449 37%
MANAGEMENT 108,046 72,121 67%
ASSESSMENT ROLL 10,000 0 0%
DUES, LICENSES & FEES 1,925 1,925 100%
ENGINEERING 50,000 67,151 134%
GENERAL INSURANCE 120,000 123,014 103%
WEB SITE MAINTENANCE 8,250 5,625 68%
LEGAL ADVERTISING 6,500 1,851 28%
MISCELLANEOUS 0 1,067 1067% Traffic Cones

TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 1,000 259 26%
OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,500 1,464 59%
POSTAGE & SHIPPING 350 1,151 329%
COPIES 3,000 2,441 81%
SUPERVISOR FEES 60,000 20,555 34%
TRUSTEE SERVICES 18,000 12,416 69%
OFFICE RENT 25,000 71,987 288%
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE FEE 3,000 1,500 50%
TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSES 555,571 429,976 77%

EXPENDITURES - MAINT
LAKE MAINTENANCE 304,696 155,941 51%
TIM OPERATIONS 150,500 280,884 187%
BUILDING, BRIDGE, MONUMENT MAINTENAN 265,000 0 0%
(FKA CONTINGENCY) - MAINT RESERVES 72,000 0 0%
COMMUNITY AREA MAINTENANCE 50,000 130,117 260%
DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 31,467 23,598 75%
ELECTRIC 87,000 61,129 70%
ENGINEERING 100,000 125,803 126%
FIELD MANAGEMENT 240,000 148,250 62%
FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE & CHEMICALS 30,000 2,433 8%
LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE & MATERIALS 896,100 811,005 91%
IRRIGATION 152,000 125,745 83%
IRRIGATION PARTS & REPAIRS 75,000 123,324 164%
SIDEWALK CLEANING 30,000 22,500 75%
SIDEWALK REPAIR 60,000 33,612 56%
SIGNAGE 10,000 7,928 79%
STREETLIGHTS 45,000 85,196 189%
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 95,700 528,211 552%
TREE/PLANT REPLACEMENT & TRIM 200,000 281,462 141%
TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 2,894,463 2,947,138 102%

Total Expenditures 3,450,034$                   3,377,114$                  98%

EXCESS / (SHORTFALL) 5,650,108$                   5,971,204$                  106%

PAYMENT TO TRUSTEE (5,004,897)                         (4,845,501)                         97%

BALANCE 645,211$                      1,125,703$                  

COUNTY APPRAISER & TAX COLLECTOR FEE (322,606)                       (312,117)                     97%
DISCOUNTS FOR EARLY PAYMENTS (322,606)                       (294,211)                     91%

NET EXCESS / (SHORTFALL) -$                             519,374$                     

COMMENTS
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Jun 30, 24

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
01-1000 · Valley National 1157 2,174,275.05

Total Checking/Savings 2,174,275.05

Accounts Receivable
11000 · Accounts Receivable 1,431,072.82

Total Accounts Receivable 1,431,072.82

Other Current Assets
01-1208 · Due From Other Gov Units - Open 999.78
01-8154 · Deposits 200.00

Total Other Current Assets 1,199.78

Total Current Assets 3,606,547.65

Other Assets
01-8122 · A/R St Lucie County Excess Fees -18,711.00

Total Other Assets -18,711.00

TOTAL ASSETS 3,587,836.65

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

01-2020 · Accounts Payable 301,907.58

Total Accounts Payable 301,907.58

Other Current Liabilities
01-2023 · Due To Other Funds 396,051.84
01-2025 · Deposits - Engr Deposit 36,142.33
01-2026 · Deposits - Lake Bank Restoratio 535,941.27
01-3010 · General Reserve - Signage 500,000.00
01-3020 · General Maintenance Reserves 97,000.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,565,135.44

Total Current Liabilities 1,867,043.02

Total Liabilities 1,867,043.02

Equity
30000 · Opening Balance Equity 203,755.31
99-9999 · Retained Earnings 997,663.85
Net Income 519,374.47

Total Equity 1,720,793.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,587,836.65

2:42 PM Tradition CDD No. 1

07/29/24 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
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FINANCIAL REPORT
TRADITION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT IRRIGATION

FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024
OCTOBER 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2024

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR 
2023/2024 10/01/23 - 06/30/24 % Of 

FINAL BUDGET ACTUALS Budget

REVENUES
SERVICE CHARGE - IRRIGATION 1,890,000 1,458,698 77%
ENGINEERING REVENUE FEES/OTHER 17,338 46,268 267%
Total Revenues 1,907,338$              1,504,966$                344%

EXPENSES
TRUSTEE SERVICES 5,000 -4,246 -85%
MANAGEMENT 377,744 283,308 75%
ENGINEERING 40,000 76,649 192%
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, OTHER 5,000 0 0%
DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 62,933 47,196 75%
CITY FRANCHISE FEE 165,000 117,925 71%
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 400 0 0%
TELEPHONE 1,930 0 0%
POSTAGE AND SHIPPING 253 206 81%
BANK FEES 1,250 0 0%
BAD DEBT 65,000 0 0%
OFFICE SUPPLIES 250 1,081 432%
FIELD SUPPLIES (OTHER) 2,000 0 0%
DUES, LICENSES, FEES 2,300 0 0%
VEHICLE, GAS, & REPAIR 1,000 0 0%
ELECTRIC 105,000 109,439 104%
WATER 170 180 106%
OTHER UTILITIES 1,550 0 0%
GENERAL INSURANCE 21,102 0 0%
GENERAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 215,000 198,243 92%
LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE & MATERIAL 11,000 0 0%
HVAC 4,500 0 0%
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT 250,000 149,190 60%
OTHER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 100,000 68,452 68%
OPERATING RESERVES/MISC 80,000 0 0%
CONTINGENCY 20,531 5,129 25%
Total Expenses 1,538,913$              1,052,750$                68%

EXCESS / (SHORTFALL) 368,425$                 452,216$                   123%

PAYMENT TO TRUSTEE (368,425)                        (276,694)                          75%

BALANCE 0$                             175,522$                   

NET INCOME 0$                             175,522$                   
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Jun 30, 24

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
01-1001 · Valley National #4703

01-1002 · Valley Natl #4307 - Capacity 35,872.57
01-1001 · Valley National #4703 - Other 1,345,521.85

Total 01-1001 · Valley National #4703 1,381,394.42

Total Checking/Savings 1,381,394.42

Accounts Receivable
01-1200 · Accounts Receivable 258,897.33

Total Accounts Receivable 258,897.33

Other Current Assets
01-2023 · Due From Other Funds 17,900.21

Total Other Current Assets 17,900.21

Total Current Assets 1,658,191.96

Fixed Assets
01-2030 · Equipment and Furniture 23,957.00

Total Fixed Assets 23,957.00

Other Assets
01-2025 · Deposits 95.00
01-2035 · Accum Depr - Equipment -23,955.18

Total Other Assets -23,860.18

TOTAL ASSETS 1,658,288.78

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

01-2020 · Accounts Payable 121,562.61

Total Accounts Payable 121,562.61

Other Current Liabilities
01-2026 · Deposits - Security Deposit 1,390.22
01-2027 · Deferred Revenue 10,000.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 11,390.22

Total Current Liabilities 132,952.83

Long Term Liabilities
11-2180 · Note Payable 93,787.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 93,787.00

Total Liabilities 226,739.83

Equity
30000 · Net Assets - 270 -87,351.52
99-9999 · Retained Earnings 1,343,378.21
Net Income 175,522.26

Total Equity 1,431,548.95

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,658,288.78

3:48 PM Tradition Irrigation

07/30/24 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

706800 Wells Fargo 0.00 32.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.70
A-N-D Family Real Estate, LLC 0.00 136.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 136.74
Ardie R. Copas, State Veterans Nursing 0.00 1,024.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,024.59
Aycock at Tradition 0.00 204.13 204.13 0.00 0.00 408.26
Bedford Park 0.00 8,866.57 8,866.57 0.00 0.00 17,733.14
Brennity at Tradition 0.00 3,051.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,051.97
Cellular Sales of Northern Florida LLC 0.00 86.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 86.41
Chesterbrook Academy 0.00 134.37 134.37 134.37 134.37 537.48
Cleveland Clinic Florida 0.00 443.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 443.92
Cleveland Clinic Martin Health -Tradition 0.00 64.80 64.80 0.00 0.00 129.60
Culver's - G&S Family Hospitality Svcs 0.00 73.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 73.33
Del Webb at Tradition Homeowners Assoc 0.00 3,519.15 0.00 3,519.15 0.00 7,038.30
Estates at Tradition 0.00 5,763.07 5,763.07 0.00 17,289.21 28,815.35
Florida International University 0.00 1,091.97 1,091.97 1,091.97 25,115.31 28,391.22
Grande Palms at Tradition I & II 0.00 879.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 879.92
Grande Palms at Tradition III 0.00 1,708.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,708.31
Heartland Dental 0.00 -31.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 -31.71
Heritage Oaks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Heritage Oaks at Tradition HOA 0.00 11,857.11 11,857.11 0.00 0.00 23,714.22
Heron Preserves 0.00 1,748.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,748.45
Hilton - Homewood Suites, PSL 0.00 346.82 346.82 346.82 0.00 1,040.46
Innovation Plaza 0.00 119.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.30
Innovo Development Group, LLC 0.00 188.27 188.27 0.00 188.27 564.81
Kite Realty Group 0.00 2,815.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,815.73
Manderlie at Tradition 0.00 5,080.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,080.34
Martin Health System 0.00 921.54 921.54 0.00 0.00 1,843.08
O & A Florida Investments, LLC 0.00 52.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.91
Panaderias, LLC 0.00 97.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 97.11
Panda Restaurant Group Inc 0.00 57.27 0.00 0.00 57.27 114.54
PDQ 0.00 53.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.31
PRIME STORAGE TRADITIONS, LLC 0.00 182.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 182.33
Promenade at Tradition Community Assoc 0.00 467.70 0.00 0.00 467.70 935.40
PSL Hospitality, LLP 0.00 253.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 253.87
Recovery Sports Grill 0.00 75.31 0.00 0.00 0.01 75.32
Renaissance CS at Tradition 0.00 768.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 768.94
Seven Restaurants, LLC 0.00 89.18 89.18 89.18 356.72 624.26
SG Mini Golf 0.00 158.54 0.00 0.00 158.54 317.08
South Florida Orthopedic 0.00 178.36 178.36 0.00 0.00 356.72
Springs at Tradition 0.00 1,789.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,789.57
St Lucie County Fire Dept. 0.00 223.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 223.94
St Lucie County Tax Collector 0.00 406.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 406.27
Target Corp. 0.00 409.84 409.84 0.00 0.00 819.68
The Lakes at Tradition 0.00 16,228.96 16,228.96 0.00 1,169.29 33,627.21
The Lucie at Tradition 0.00 1,089.99 1,089.99 1,089.99 0.00 3,269.97
The Preserves Phase I & II 0.00 933.43 933.43 0.00 4,667.15 6,534.01
Town Park Master Assoc., Inc. 0.00 26,916.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,916.81
Tradition HOA 0.00 1,898.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,898.56
Tradition POA 0.00 229.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.89
Treasure Coast Physicians Properties, LLC 0.00 6.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.54
Truist Bank 0.00 91.16 91.16 91.16 1,093.92 1,367.40
Victoria Parc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 297.64 297.64
Victoria Parc 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 184.10 184.10
Victoria Parc at Tradition HOA 0.00 6,312.03 0.00 0.00 6,312.03 12,624.06
Vitalia at Tradition 0.00 37,243.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,243.77
Wawa, Inc. 0.00 95.92 0.00 0.00 -95.92 0.00
Westcliffe Estates HOA 0.00 120.10 120.10 0.00 0.00 240.20

TOTAL 0.00 146,559.41 48,579.67 6,362.64 57,395.61 258,897.33

3:49 PM Tradition Irrigation

07/30/24 A/R Aging Summary
As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
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